
SECTION 00942 - Change Order Form 
No.Qi 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 6/5/2017 EFFECTIVE DATE:6/13/2017 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. 
Project: Old Dixie Highway Resurfacing from 71 st Street to County Road 510 
OWNER's Project No. 1138 ENGINEER's Bid No. 2016001 

FM No. 429567-1-58-01 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 
Description: 

The project is complete. This change order is intended to make final adjustments to bid line 
items in order to make final payment and release of retainage to Contractor. 

Reason for Change Order: 
Increase contract time based on Work Change Directives - additional contract time added 

1. Work Change Directive 4 - 62 days 
2. Substantial Completion Weather/Utility/Permit/Design Change Impact Days Granted 

- 213 days 
3. Final Completion Submittal Impact Days Granted - 6 days 

Total Increase in Contract Time= 281 days 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
1. Description of Itemized Changes 
2. Work Change Directives 1,2,3,4,5,7,8 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES 
Description Amount Description 
Original Contract Price $2,467,160.62 Original Contract Time: 

Substantial Completion: 
Final Comoletion: 

Net (decrease) of this Change $(327,418.92) Net increase this Change Order: 
Order: Substantial Completion: 

Final Comoletion: 
Contract Price with all approved $2,139,741.70 Contract Time with all approved 
Change Orders: Change Orders: 

Substantial Completion: 
Final Comoletion: 

APPROVED: 

Time 
(days or dates) 
150 days 3/23/2016 
180 davs 4/22/2016 
(days) 
275 
281 

(days or dates) 
425 days 3/27/2017 
461 davs 5/2/2017 

ENGINEER (Signature) 

Date: fl- t 20, 1'---

By: Richard B. Szpyrka, PE 

OWNER (Signature) 

Date: 4, ,S- , 11 Date: 

00942 - Change Order 01.doc 
00942 - 1 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1136-Old Dixie Hwy Resurfacing-71sl Sl lo CR 510\Admln\agenda ilems\Flnal Change Order\00942 - Change Order 
01.doc Rev. 05/01 

! . 

;·-

.. . 
: , -



Item No. 

120-2A 

160-4-1 

285-7 

286-1 

286-2 

300-1 

334-1-13 

334-1-13A 

339-1 

430-174-112 

430-174-118 

430-174-124 

430-174-224 

430-174-224A 

527-2 

536-1-1 

536-8-1 

570-1-2 

706-3 

711-11-151 

711-16-111 

425-6 

425-6A 

U-1 

U-3 

U-4 

U-5 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - Final 
DESCRIPTION OF ITEMIZED CHANGES 

PROJECT NAME: Old Dixie Highway Resurfacing (71st Street to CR 510) 

I.R.C. PROJECT NO. 1138 BID NO. 2016001 FM NO. 429567-1-58-01 

Description Unit Quantitv Unit Price Price Increase 

Borrow Excavation (Millinas) <Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement Base) CY 42 15.00 

Type "B" Stabilization (12" Subqrade LBR 40l(Shoulder) SY 900 4.60 

Optional Base Course (Full DePth Reclamation) SY 349 5.16 

Turnout Construction (Asphalt) SY 180.92 27.00 

Turnout Construction (Concrete) SY 550 36.00 

AsPhalt Emulsion Tvoe CSS-1 h-Quantity Based On 2.75 Gal./SY GA 48166 2.40 

Superpave Asphalt Concrete.Traffic C (SP-12.5 1-1/2" Thick) SY 555 6.91 

Suoeroave Asohalt Concrete.Traffic C (SP-9.5, 1-1/2" Thick) SY 1 495.21 7.85 

Miscellaneous Asohalt Pavement (3" Thick Under Guardrail) TN 37 225.00 

Pioe Culvert, Round 12" SD (CAP) LF 3 22.00 

Pioe Culvert Round, 18" SD (CAP) LF 2 30.20 

Pioe Culvert Round, 24" SD <CAP\ LF 152 34.50 

Pioe Culvert, Other Shaoe-Ellip/Arch, 24" SD (CAP\ LF 17 44.40 

Pioe Culvert, Other Shape-Ellip/Arch, 24" SD (RCP) LF 5 59.84 

Detechable Warnings SF 18 26.00 

Guardrail-Roadway LF 489 19.39 

Guardrail End Anchoraqe Assembly (SKT 350) EA 2 3,726.00 

Performance Turf (Bahia) SY 10 900 1.96 

Retro-Reflective Pavement Markers (Amber/Amber) EA 39 4.24 

Thermoplastic Standard.White Solid Dotted/Guideline/6'-10' Gao,6" LF 320 0.38 

Thermoplastic Standard.White Solid,6" LF 11,952 0.86 

Valve Boxes Adiust EA 6 390.00 

Reolace Existing Fiberqlass Air Release Vavle Vaults EA 2 5 623.00 

Utility Deflection- 6" Force Main Station 127+80 LS 1 1 050.00 

Utility Deflection- 3" Force Main Station 187+50 LS 1 500.00 

Install 16" PVC DR 14 Reuse Main Offset LF 100 60.00 

Install 24" PVC DR 14 Force Main Offset LF 100 96.40 

00310-1 
F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1138-Old Dixie Hwy Resurfacing-71st St to CR 510\Admin\agenda items\Final Change Order\Change Order No. 1 FINAL 

Price Decrease 

630.00 

4,140.00 

1 800.84 

4 884.84 

19,800.00 

115,598.40 

3 835.05 

11,737.40 

8,325.00 

66.00 

60.40 

5,244.00 

754.80 

299.20 

468.00 

9,481.71 

7,452.00 

21 364.00 

165.36 

121.60 

10,278.72 

2,340.00 

11 246.00 

1,050.00 

500.00 

6 000.00 

9 640.00 



PROJECT NAME: Old Dixie Highway Resurfacing {71st Street to CR 510) 

I.R.C. PROJECT NO. 1138 BID NO. 2016001 FM NO. 429567-1-58-01 

Item No. Description Unit Quantitv Unit Price Price Increase Price Decrease 

U-7 Install & Remove 24" Line Stop, Includes Restrainina Existina Pioe EA 1 20,440.00 20 440.00 

U-8 Removal & Disposal Of 16" Ductile Iron Pipe LF 100 10.00 1,000.00 

U-10 Install Ductile Iron Fittinas TN 0.5 5 600.00 2,800.00 

U-11 Install 2" ARV Assembly With ARV GV, Concrete Vave & Cover EA 2 11 381.00 22 762.00 

U-13 Install 6" Concrete Sidewalk 6' Wide Over 16" & 24" Pine At Culvert SF 120 4.50 540.00 

102-99 Chanaeable Variable Messaae Sign PD 94 18.00 1,692.00 

430-174-115A Pipe Culvert Round, 15" SD (RCP) LF 2 41.57 83.14 

520-1-10 Concrete Curb & Gutter (Type F) LF 6 24.00 144.00 

522-1 Concrete For Sidewalk (6" Thick, 6' Wide) SY 11.33 38.00 430.54 

711-11-123 Thermoplastic Standard,White,Solid, 12" For Crosswalks LF 2.00 1.72 3.44 

711-11-125 Thermoplastic,Standard,White,Solid 24" For Stop Line LF 11 3.52 38.72 

711-16-211 Thermoplastic, Standard, Yellow Solid, 6" LF 2 854 0.86 2,454.44 

711-16-231 Thermoplastic, Standard Yellow, SkiP, (10-30) 6" LF 1,627 0.33 536.91 

U-13 Well Point Dewatering LS 1 5 500.00 5 500.00 

WCD2 Chanae 2 Type C Inlets to Tvoe E LS 1 1,156.00 1,156.00 

WCD3 Add Tyoe E Inlet & 16 LF Of 15" RCP LS 1 2 765.12 2,765.12 

WCD4 Add Remove Existina Mitered End, Anchoraae, Guardrail, Sod LS 1 2 426.37 2,426.37 

WCD5 Revise 24" Prooosed Forcemain From PVC To DIP LS 1 56 244.82 56 244.82 

WCD7 Base Rock at Drivewav LS 1 2,805.00 2,805.00 

WCD8 60ft. Sidewalk, 2 Truncated Domes LS 1 1,125.90 1,125.90 

FA-1 FORCE ACCOUNT LS 1 100,000.00 100,000.00 

SUBTOTALS 77,406.40 404,825.32 

PROJECT NAME: Old Dixie Highway Resurfacing TOTAL 327,418.92 

00310-2 
F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1138-Old Dixie Hwy Resurfacing-71sl St lo CR 510\Admin\agenda ilems\Final Change Order\Change Order No. 1 FINAL 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 4-8-16 EFFECTIVE DATE: 4-8-16 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Timothy Rose Contracting,~lnc. 
Project: Old Dixie Highway Resurfacing <From 71 st Street TO CR 510) 

OWNER's Colltfact No. 1138 ~~--
You are directed to the ERC manual (pages 4 - 6) proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 

No. 1 

Revise the 24" Force Main as shown on the Utility plans to Install the force main over the proposed 

box culvert In lieu of under the proposed box culvert. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
The installation of the 24" Force Main over the proposed box culvert in lieu of under the proposed box 

culvert will eliminate extensive dewaterlng and will eliminate one air release valve and two air release 

valve boxes. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
Revised Plan sheet 1 of 1, Indian River County Department of Utllity Services, dated May 2015. 

=======a:== ============ = = ======== ===··· 
If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any Claim for a 

Change Order based thereon wlll involve one or more of the following methods as defined In the Contract 

Documents. 

Method of determining change In 
Contract Prices 

D Bid Unit Prices • Lump Sum 
D Other: 
D By :Worf< Change Directive 

No change In Contract price 

Method of determining change In 
Contract Times 

D Contractor's Records 
D Engineer's Records • Other: 
D By Change Order: 

No change in Contract tlmo 

Substantial Completlon:12Q days; 
Ready for Final Completion: 180 days. 

If the change Involves an increase, the estimated If the cha!'lge involves an Increase, the estimated 

amount is not to be exceeded without further time is not to be exceeded without further 

authorization. authorization. 

ACCEPTED: RECOMMENDED: 

By: J/t~;t;r,Q 
ENGINEER (Signature) 

Date: Date: 4 - I ~ - 1 C, 

F;\Publlo Wc•ks\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1138-0ld Dlxla Hv,y Rosutfaclng.71il SI lo CR 510\Admlm\WORK CHANG!: DIRECTIVE$\1138- Wot1I Chat111• 

Dlreollvo 1.doo 

I r 



. --=- -;-;,.. 
<~ _ !_3-. 

- ----·- -.--
~-----»Catr',,,. ---a....- --1------~-- --- mcc,,.. II"' ---·------

------: 
.:...- ! - • 

PROFILE - SIDE VIEW 

:-:==-=• 

!8!+00 

·-~ '·='· 

·-1 -- . 
. - . . 

l /'· _ _ ___ ------=~= · --- -·I 

_..,.. _ _. .. __ -_ •:ffC~C!¥----~ - -
AGl,l&.ciaac~•~!: H · · 

-­~--
.wm..-.llUlfJD•NJrl/lF _...,.,. _ 

------•~.-S---- ~ 4 "'!<-~m.mr,-- - ----;..-;:._; .. ~ : 7--; ' .-

19:.2+10 ~'-·· ---- . .,_ __ r. 

I I - ~ J •• 
b .. ~~..,.3 - 8::J/~/ C:,./:_ ,-~ R,-

:..,"'Ot"'fS·T. ~ .... 0 /./C. 'CO.!..L4F.'_ 

~,- r 1 () T '-.//i[ /, ,/'-28°{,~' rr- \----
i . ~-- ✓.,. ,, ,,,,_ 

PLANVlfN'/ 

fr.&:»-:ffl..UC ~ 
ma me CDnDDot ca._, 
•11a"--MWCDIX'IMl111JM'._-11&. 'KDO:&IIIE'J:SZ:Rn' 

,_K'mlmUC'fll',__.~,:4,rr,,_.wccr:orM-cmn; 

c:Cr-.JS .7: 4- t;· L.:~ 
.24 ' ' ~- -~ . l~. 

183+00 

-~-:-

-.IAll»IC.:.N"Fll0FFSE'AB.0CA'T151)CIYERT0POFCLI.IIERT -,.srr. 
PROFILE PROFIL.E - SIDE VIEW 

Ct)1 

.2/J-" 

~-­: ;..✓ 

ta01 27th STREET 8 INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 
VERO BliCH. FLORIDA 52960 DEPARTMENT OF 

(772) 567-sooo • "'"" • UTILITY SERVICES 

DRNNNB'I": --MT• 

llESIGNEDll'I': -Nrr-

~ IIAY20"IS =-
REUSE 16"/ FM 24" OFF-SETS 

OLD DIXIE HIGHWAY 

WOE{~ <: H ANG,E? P.tiR-EGT'I '1E 

- - - -------- - - -

SHEET 

Y, 
0F 1 

:'.:::::·:'..!::;:·::::::-:.::::::
1'.::?::;:::;:::::::::i:::;;:; -- ::~"f::::::r-· 



SECTION 00948 - Worl< Change Directive 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 4-8-16 EFFECTIVE DATE: 4-8-16 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. _ 
Project: Old Dixie Highway Resurfacing (From 71 s1 Street TO CR 510) 

OWNER'S Coi,tracf No: ..,_11=3-=-ff __ 

You are directed to the ERC manual (pages 4 - 6) proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
Delete the weir from (S-12) drainage Structure 
Increase the Ditch Bottom inlet size from Type C to Type E, for Inlets (S-39) and (S-40) 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
The propos13d weir on (S-12) may be below grade and will function without the weir. 

No. 2 

Ditch Bottom Inlets (S-39) and (S-40) will receive a 19 x 30 RCP which will have very tight tolerances. 

It was recommended by the supplier to use a larger box. Therefore, these two Ditch Bottom inlets will 

be increased to Type E. 

Attachments: (list documents supporting change) 
Revised Plan sheet 22 
Letter from Timothy Rose 4-6-16 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any Claim for a 

Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as defined In the Contract 

Documents. 

Method of determining change In 
Contract Prices 

181. Bid Unit Prices • Lump Sum • Other: 
D By :Work Change Directive 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

D Contractor's Records 
D Engineer's Records • Other: 
D By Change Order: 

Delete 2 -Type C DBI $1,522.00 x 2::: ($3,044.00) Estimated increase (decrease) In Contract Times: 

Add 2 -Type E DBI $2,100.00 x 2 ::: $4,200.00 
Total= $1,156.00 No change In Contracttlme 

Estimated Increase of this Work Change Directive 
$1,156.00 

If the change Involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completlon:150 days; 
Ready for Final Completion: 180 days. 
If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
time is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

APPROVED: 

ONTRACTOR (Signature) 

Date: 1 12 v J (p Date: '+ - '"- - I ~ 

F:\Publlc Work1\ENOINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1138,0ld Dhde Hwy Rasulfoclng-711I St lo CR 510\Admlm\WORKCIIANGE DIRllCTIVE811138 • Wolk Change 

Dlreottva 2.doc 



llJ.'il--4---'1---H--+--11-ir1-tt11tN 1--~!--+-l-f'rtt--t-1 ~ 

~ 

~---+--l-H--+-~h~~~1~.--H~~~~ 

P1~ 
Ll--l-l.__i+--l-4~-»Wffi-lrl-1~M'---i~~ 

~ 

l-+---1--4-J+-}--b.MH~IH-+-r'-tf;a;I~~~ 
:t: ~ 

1-t'~ffiH~mt=ff~,~H~~ 
~ 
~···· 

f t~ 
~M!+-+t.~mFRFfE!mtttt~I 

~ 
1-1--~-~~-I-P!-l.h#,l#---llll-3it¥.+-t-t-t-t1 ~r 

ll .. ~ 
~! 

1--1--+-ih.++Hihrl+l:/l::.\ll~it-t----t-t-i---t c;'l 

l--1--l-----1,A~~,t-t-f-1 (I) 
l__µi~f-lHY-m'iff-t-tt--t<"i-t-T7!ili 

8 I 
H-+-t-Ht-~~--1;-i1-1Ff!-.t;;;;;I-J1111 tit 

1ai 
1-1--1-t-+--lh!-++I--Hfl-HIH--t-J-t-t, ~,, 



TIMOTHY ROSE CONTRACT/NG, INC. 

1360 Old Dixie Highway SW, Suite 106 

Vero Beach, Florida 32962 

(772) 564 7800 Phone (772) 564 7888 Fax 

TlmRose7@comcast.net 

April 6, 2016 

Indian River County- Engineering 

Attn: Michael Nixon 

1800 27th Street 

Vero Beach, FL 32960 

RE: Old Dixie Resurfacing from 71 st St to CR510 Project 

Work Change Directive 
#2 

Description 

Change (2) Type C Inlets to Type E Inlets 
Type C Inlets 

Type E Inlets 

Total 

TOTAL 

($3044.00) 
$4200.00 

$1156.00 

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Thank you-

,·-_: 



SECTION 00948 - Worl( Change Directive 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 9-9-16 EFFECTIVE DATE: 9-9-16 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. 
Project: Old Dixie Highway Resurfacing (From 71 11 Street to CR 510) 
OWNER's Contract No . .... 1 ~13"""8'----

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes:, 

Description: 
Add a Type E Inlet and 16 LF of 15" RCP. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 

i I 

No.3 

The 15" RCP Is being added to extend Into a ditch near 73rd Street. This pipe will drain Into a Type E 
Inlet that Is In llne with the 19" x 30" RCP that was previously Installed with this project. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
Plan sheet 1 of 1 
Itemized Bid Schedule dated 9/9/16 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR belleve that the above change has affected Contract Price any Claim for a 
Change Order based thereon will Involve one or more of the following methods as defined In the Contract 
Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

.t8l Bid Unit Prices • Lump Sum 
Oother: 
D By :Work Change Directive 

Estimated Increase of this Work Change Directive 
$2,765.12 

If the change Involves an Increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

ACCEPTED: 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

0 Contractor's Records 
D Engineer's Records 
0 other: 
D By Change Order: 

Increase In Contract Time: None 

Substantial Completlon:150 days 
Ready for Flnal Completion: 180 days 
If the change involves an Increase, the estimated 
time Is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

APPROVED: 

~-- y€~ 

Date: q .. '? , Ho Date: t:f-1 - - I '-

f:\Publlc Worko\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1136-0ld Dixie HwyRH 111f1clno•71 el SI to CR 610V\dmlm\WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVES\1138 • Work Chong• 
Dlrecllvu 3.doo 



~ 

<i3 
STA. 128+23.47 
26.65' RT. 6 
INSTALL TYPE E INLET 
GRATE EL 13.3'5 
N. tk S.. /NV. 10.00 
£;,., /NV. 10.20 

J
:;f 

---~· 
::;,. 

, _ 0 2.0 -1,0 8_0 
_ ,,., 

I VJ 

11 
- SCAL.£: AS SHOWN '\ 

____ __,_/ ~PROXIMATE CENTER OF RAILWAY TRACKS (_ql_ ___j =-
Efg) I -

6" FORCEMAIN TO BE RESTRAINED STA. 128+44.08 
ANO /.,'/9WEREO BY UNOEROIGG/NG TO A .••• 26. 16' RT. fl 
POINT WHERE AT LEAST 6" INSTALL MITERED 

...___ CLEARANCE IS MET WITH PROPOSED ENO SECTION 
(F.O. 0. T. /NOEX #23'2) 

,..10.1 

+10.4 

+11.l ~:~-c:~a..c-r....,....,..~ ,. _1.-:2&i;z-&;-&&z;;x:i!><~:i2:~:~=..~::,'.:7•oo)l__::_•"' ;;'~#2~~ 
••• __ ........_ O,tch ~ ------~ - --=--·-=-F=== - - ~-----__...;;;~..::;. -~ 

. . -- ,., --

CONST. 196 L.F. 
28"X2@(.i C.A.P. 

R/11' 

<£[j) 
STA. 127+00.00 
29.50' RT. If 
INSTALL TYP£ £ INLET 
GRAT£ £L. 11.20 
S. & N. /NV. 8.53 

CONST. 16 LF. 
15'" R.C.P. 

..,10.11 

-t-11.1 

£. WEIR EL. 10.00 (12" WIDE} 
(F.0.0.T. INDEX #232} 

I 
I 

+11,,t 

"" --......___ 
--......___ 

...___ 
......... 

Tree line 

10.40 
.,.11.0 

WORK CHANGE 
DIRECTIVE NO. 

...___ 

'--~ --......___ ...___ 

........... ~ 

3 

SIEEI' - !J/IJ/16 

I .J._;~ -~,., I lifl• ,,,. I- - 1111, • ,.. 1138 

Old Dixie Highway from 71st Street to County Route 510 
Work Change Directive No. 3 }<, 

Date INDIAN RIVER 
1801 27th STREET 

COUNTY 

VERO BE'ACH , FL 32960 
. '2) 567-8000 

@ Oeparlment of Public Works 
£ngi'neering Oivision 

1 
.l! 

~ 
a 
~ 

I 
~ 
! 
'l! 

i 
5 
.9 
in ... 

l 
,l! 
! 
~ 

I 
i 
1l 
lo 

"' u 
.2 
in 
-;; 

1 
i 
! 
i 
i 
I 
~ 
Q. 

15 
~ 
C 
C) 
z 

fil 
~ 

t 
~ 
I 



425-1-551 

ITEMIZED BID SCHEDULE - WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE NO. 3 
PROJECT NAME: OLD DIXIE HIGHWAY RESURFACING FROM 71ST STREET TO COUNTY ROAD 510 

PROJECT NO./ BID N0.1138 / 2016001 
BIDDER'S NAME: Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. 

PRICE INCREASES WITH 
WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE 3 

INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE E. <10' EA 1 2,100.00 2,100.00 

430-174-115A PIPE CULVERT, ROUND 15" SD (RCP) LF 16 41.57 665.12 

RESURFACING SUBTOTAL 2,765.12 

9/9/2016 

0.00 

TOTAL WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE NO. 3 2,765.12 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1138-Old Dixie Hwy Resulfaclng-71st St to CR 510\Admlm\WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVES\1138 • Work Change Dir. 
No.3 



···-=-·· 

SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

No.4 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 2-2-17 EFFECTIVE DATE: 2-2-17 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. 
Project: Old Dixie Highway Resurfacing (From 71 st Street TO CR 510) 
OWNER's Contract No. ~1 ~13_8 __ _ 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
Based upon a review of the field conditions as a result of an unforeseen utility conflict and the required 

design criteria for guardrail installation a modification to the guardrail design was found to be warranted for 
the guardrail protecting the box culvert crossing underneath Old Dixie Highway at approximate project 
station 120+00. This change resulted in the reduction of guardrail installation required along with the 
extension of the side drain extending north from the box culvert along the west side of Old Dixie Highway. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
The purpose of this work change directive is to implement Plan Revision #2 into the project plan set 

and to compensate the Contractor for all out of scope work and extend the Contract time for impacts 
related to the additional work. All work falling under an established pay items shall be addressed by 
overrun/underrun of that pay item. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
-Plan sheets 11 and 29 of 81 
-Overrun/Underrun Analysis of existing pay items. 
-Summary of Out of Scope Costs 
-Time Extension Analysis 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any Claim for a 
Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as defined in the Contract 
Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

® Bid Unit Prices • Lump Sum 
D Other: 
0 By :Work Change Directive 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

0 Contractor's Records 
J:81 Engineer's Records 
0 Other: 
0 By Change Order: 

Estimate increase/decrease in this Work Change 62 Days added to substantial and final completion 
Directive 
$2,426.37 

Substantial Completion: 313 days; Jan. 51
\ 2017 

Ready for Final Completion: 343 days; Feb. 41~, 2017 
If the change involves an increase, the estimated If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further time is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. authorization. 

F:\PubllcWorks\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1138-0ld Dixie Hwy Resurfacing-71st St to CR 510\Aclmln\WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVES\WCD-04_Guardrail\lRC-
11 :iB_ WCD-04_ Guardrall.doc 

! ·. 



I . . ' j I 

RECOMMENDED: 

Date: 2 .. \.A d7 

I , 

APPROVED~ A ./ 

By: 16#{ 
OWNER (Signature) 

Date: 

F:\Publlc Wor1<s\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1136-0ld Dixie Hwy Resurfacing-71&l Sl lo CR 510\Admin\WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVES\WCD-04_Guerdreil\lRC-

113B_WCD-04_Guardrall,doc 

i 
!· 
i · 



..... 
'101 ,,u 

!,., 
~- .no 

~~ !:. --= 
·~ --

1....: 

f- .,.,,..,,.._ 

f f ,. ~ /1.J. STA. 121+65.fl r , D=f'S6'22· LT. 
- - - - - - - - - CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE EXISTING -''-___ _,,..._,,. ..... .....,.,........,_ =~ 

d::::,, STA, 117+16.l.1 FIBE:RGLASS ARV VAi/LT WITH 5' 0/Al,(£T£R JI ff=2.t15,1.28 __ _ 

-C,, 2~ 62' J.T. I CONCR£7£ VAi/LT WITH £RGO 0/ HE:A VY t.:::__ Hl'fiOX/JMTE CENTCII OF /U/lWAY TTMCKS {O) _ --l'J;....ST;I. -111/+95.1{} -- -INSTAI.L n'f'E E JNlET 01/TY XL FRAM£ ANO COVER WITH LIFT ___________ _ 

t:JUTE EL ff {}(J ASSIST OP770N PE:R CO/INTY WATER ANO ..._ 

S. 4' N. /NV. •8.S1 lfldST£WAT£R STANDARDS (STA. 119+07} _,......_,-...,.'--..,,......,.......,......_,-...,-"V......,,-._...._ '1Q 

(F.P.O.T. INI)£)( ~2S2} •'" 200 L~ e $TA .• J21+48.ff !I:, 
CQlfS'- r, 28.2()' LT. I "' 

@) 15 <U,P. CONS,:. 11/TEREIJ END SEC110N ~ 
/NV. 'EL. 10.15 -.. 

~ (F.P.O.T.INDEKP7~ ~ ~ .:.t.-=- /l'AVEO SIIOl/LOER ;;~~~-;:!:~~~ii;~ _ _ _ ~ 
~~--=... - ,...._-=..-, fS- PYC FM '"-'t-. - :i: 

------ II) 1 
(J{.J) --~:8+00 --

ff7-HI() 

~t .... J Nl~l"SI-W ._., ___ "":'. 

~ 
" ~ 

,,,., .. \/ 
---------

f8> STA, 118+50.{}(J 
n.ss· RT. I 

1, INSTALL TY1'E E INlET 
GHATEEL ff.{}(J 

'!.1!1 

-,,.,. r1n,--.. 

I-!_./ 

S. 4' N. /NV. 8.20 .,. <£j}> STA, 120+/U.27 <ElJ> 
(F.D.O.T. INDEX PS2) ~~ ~,. 41.22' RT. I STA. 12fJ+l5.78 

I .:Nl---- --rmuo-
t.~co,vsr. 202 Lr. 

28"X20• t:.;1.p,-., 

\ 

~ 
~ 

--"'=]l;t: 

3s+oo 

~ 
~ 
~ I 

i I. 

18 I 

I#_ ~ 
i,! 

14 

12 

& ~ ••.~ ~ CONST. CONC. ENDWAI.L 28.IU' RT. I 
~ : 71938 ... ~ ~ TOI' EL 12.10 INSTALL TY1'E E INlET 

. : *: ~ *: {r.P.O.T. INDEX PIii) GHATE EJ., 10.80 
~ M,,-,,, n,u,-u,-.,T : : - : : s. 4' N. !NV. 7.81 ;;r,.,-,..,_,,i,,,ef'1>'!'. 
~ '" r,.,,,,,,,,. • l ~ ! • 1 E. -w ~ n50 comRAC '£ £XIS77NG 

•"'G, •tt- "LATERAL N04 .. "~' .... ,,. · 1 

F=-=J ,,,.,
0

,.,,y o,,n,-•i/OIIT ; -j1• TE OF •!,u:: , DITCH - _ -I=== (J:P.O.T. INDEX pS2) FIBERGLASS ARV VAi/LT Wll11 5 O/Al,(£T£R 
~ nvA "" r,:.m,v. ~ o' ~--:: 40' RIGHT-OF-WAY - 4//' • • CONCR£T£ VAULT WITH £RGO Of HE:AV/' 

"• 'I", OF FLORIDA, STA IE" ROAD DEPARTMENT 01/TY A2 FRAM£ ANO COVER WITH l/FT ~ A//L.L/NC ~ ,~;,,-t9 R \?.•:~G T OF WAY MAP, SECTION 88010--2208, I / ASSIST OPTION PE:R CO/INTY WATER ANO 
/,,.,.~':;''DNA'--~~-••"' ROAD NO. 5, IND/AN RIV£R COUNTY ! I / WAST£WA7rR STANDARDS {STA. 121+20} 

;:>/' ,,,,,un•''' 

-- ---- ~-

~~-,-1 ... ,._,, 

s 
I 
l ,. 

~ 

r.p1._t~t :4.;5~_?3 
"' ltJ e c,~c 

01 18" TR PLE -· .. :, 

I I T I l ,11 

t N. l,,G,D. 25 ;- - ~ 
ti ~ 

~ - :!: 
.. 
{ ! ! ! ! I 16 -f-: '1:: ~ I I I I ~ I I I I ~ I I I I ~ I I I I ~ I I I I 1 ·- ~ 

~,.i it1 ,- 0!0Cist. :10d i~ E OF DROP. fl 1AO'- ~i:l 
/ 

~~ I I I I -~ 

I I I I ~"' 
~RQf.\SH'ALE {2T.}-, INV. I 6.00 (Lf';) , ~ I <F'-0 
E ti" PROP. I SWALE (HT.) 1\ L2fl. 1 1 //VY,1 ✓·"~~ J 

,. ~ 
,,-Ui~L Swcile !:,!, 

__ ,_ -·- ~-g2_ M7!7.7~-
"af,_t--:::.-:::. t- 7..L - J_ - ~ ~:l::._:::::/-:.1=::s..:: ~~~~,4~:f~=-t: 

kl 
6 

" 11.-1·-.., Dela I "1 

~·······1·~~~~~"%~u~~D~~~IF~glg~1NAGE 12 13 16 KPH 
5 20 15 KPH_ 

PHO.. BOX 
!NV. 7.50 

INDIAN RIVER 8 
1801 271h STREET 
WRO B&ICH, FL • 
tn,\ 567-8000 

\\ l 1! .,,,+, .. HOFE , 

I\ /V 
,I 

·-+--
IExlitSii<.ik:fRt.· 

OLD DIXIE HWY. HESVHFAC/NG 
PLAN tk PROFILE 

8 I~ 

6 

" J --- ,c, 

- ~I 11 • ;:.:;;,~ 



_ __,__ I--

~ g 

I 
:,,_ !,_ ' !, 

~ 
::! 

1---_J~~ 

~ 

:'!' ~ :'!' 

r7/~ff _,f/I.,#'/ll///~f ## 

~ I g w I O"tlCFM 
I 

~ 

I 
I 
I 

t 
I 
I 

l ~ 
I w 

-' . 

~ 
t 

:,,_ ::! 
T 
I 

~~fft~lft! 
~I 
gl~i 

2al'x20· P. I 
l" 

I 
I 
I 

1 
tl_ I 

- _ __L I 

'ELL 1 1 

1---

' I il -i-~r,fB- l!WlJJ 
' o,..t™ ~I 

TI -
IT 

~~~I~ 
).-~£'/Ni,ll _,x~ ~\~ I~, 1-----i--- 1-----

ll 

I 
I 

i 
I 

I ' : 
I rnEnt•ll~ 

~ ::! "'-
:'!' 

I ~ I 

! 

~ 

NG™uc~ 
10'xJ.gBoxCu_~rt. 

-~-
I""' -- ----

: d16"tl>Pti!M 

I 

l~~~,JJ~- I _J __ I ]~l~ !:1 

I ltl:: :ii ::! 

,.,.r----~ _J-- ~~ 
g ; ; I 

I 

I 
~ ·1 m 15 C.A.P. 

µ·· ' 
~ :? 

" :'!' 

' 

t 
~ 
(,i 

~ 
lsli 

~ 
'T§f fff_ff~f# 

' 

I ~ I; ~I~ i I 1 
.ia!:!'20~.P.ig I -

l" 
I 
I 
I 

7 
I 

"'- bt ~ I I I 

:'!' 
I 

"'-
l~ 

::-1 I s,:::5 

:'!' ~ ::!l0nff~ift~~ 

~ 

~1_.f---1--
-WQ~?c]P. ~ 

I 

@) 

g 

20 

IS 

-ff)-

lsu t'r2+(J() i 

6R~44L£ 

2() 

15 

isrA. i,1+1JfJ 
--f(l----1-

~ 

2() 

IS 

t'to+ofJ 

• 

20 

IS 

lsr,c. t',H(l(J 
f(J 

~ ~ a # M SD ~ 

T 
~ M » a zo M m s t s m a zo n » M ~ ~ so M • a ~ ~ 

\~~IA~7lh ':~ couNlY @ Department of Public Works ....., :::::-:_: OLD DIX/£ HWY. RESURFACING 29 
RE'1SE GUARDRAIL AND DRAINAGE wco No.• 12 " 1s KPH VERO BEACH , FL ••••o • £nnineering Olv/slon 11 ,,.'8 CROSS SECTIONS .<:r---;, 

A\ DRAINAGE MODIFICATIONS 5 20 15 KPH 72 567-8000 ;;,· .Ji /oF8, .. 

-~!RIVIiiOn -~ 

I j 

i 

) t 



Item No. 

120-1 

ITEMIZED BID SCHEDULE - WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE NO.4 

PROJECT NAME: OLD DIXIE HIGHWAY RESURFACING FROM 71ST STREET TO COUNTY ROAD 510 

PROJECT NO./ BID NO. 1138 / 2016001 
BIDDER'S NAME: Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. 

Descrlatlon Unit Quantltv Unit Price Price Increase 

PAY ITEM PRICE CHANGE WITH 
WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE 4 

EXCAVATION EMBANKMENT CY 30 4.00 120.00 

12/14/2016 

Price Decreaae 

430-174-124 PIPE CULVERT, ROUND 24" SD (CAP) LF 42 40.00 1 680.00 

536-1-1 

536-8-1 

GUARDRAIL-ROADWAY LF 489 30.00 14 670.00 

GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY (SKT 350) EA 2 3 000.00 6,000.00 

SUBTOTAL 1,800.00 20,670.00 

TOTAL PAY ITEM IMPACTS WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE NO. 4 -18,870.00 

F:\Publlc Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1138-0ld Dixie Hwy Resurfaclng-71st St to CR 510\Admln\WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVES\\NCD-04_Guardrail\lRC-
1138_\NCD #04_Cost Summary 



January 11, 2017 

Timothy Rose Contracting Inc. 
1360 Old Dixie Highway SW, Suite 106 

Vero Beach FL 32962 

(772) 564.7800 Phone (772) 564.7888 Fax 

TimRose7@comcast.net 

Indian River County- Engineering 

1800 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

RE: IRC 1138 - Old Dixie Resurfacing from 71 s1 St to CR510 Project 

REVISED 
Work Change Directive 

#6 

ADD Remove Existing Mitered End $250.00 

ADD 2 End Anchorage SKT 350 $324.00 

ADD 211 Ln Ft Guardrail $352.37 

ADD 24" Mitered End $900.00 

ADD Sod-160 Sq Yds $600.00 ~----
Total ADD $2,426.37 

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact our office. 



Estimate 
Date Estimate# 

7760 HG'opar RQa.d 9/23/2015 1529 ~•~t hill.' 1,_1a11, fl, •3~11 
Pllone1 (SM) 791-11040 'illl (Hi) 79M798 

PROJECT INDIAN RIVER COUNT FOOT DBE CERTIFIED 
DESCRIPTION ow rnxm HWY Ill 138 

Palm Beach County 
FIN PROJECT NO PROJECT fl 1138 

COUNTY INDIAN RIVER SWBE Certified 
CAL DAYS 

Item Description 

536-1-1 GUARDRAIL (ROADWAY) 
56-8-I GUARDRAIL, END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY (SKT 350) 

Quote is good for 30 days 

Comments: The following to be performed by others: 
Maintenance of Traffic, Miscellaneous Asphalt l'atch Work around posts, all Concrete work, 
Excavation, Backfill, Shaping, Grading and Dewatering for any End Anchorage Assembly. Cost 
for any bonds needed are not included in this price. 
Notes: No material ordered or work scheduled without SIGNED QUOTE AND NOTICE TO 
OWNER INFO. 

SUBMITrED BY: 

Qty Unit Price U/M Total 

700 17.95 LF 12,565.00 
4 3,450.00 EA 13,800.00 

Total $26,365.00 

DATE: 0 7 '' /~· l• e-d. -



PROJECT INDIAN RIVER COUNT 

DESCRIPTION OLD DIXIE HWY# 1138 

FIN PROJECT NO PROJECT# 1138 

COUNTY INDIAN RIVER 

CALDAYS 

Item Description 

536-1-1 GUARDRAIL (ROADWAY) 
56-8-1 GUARDRAIL, END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY (SKT 350) 

Quote is good for 30 days 

Comments: PRICE DOES NOT INCLUDE ATTENUATOR CONCRETE PADS. The 
following to be perfonned by others: Maintenance of Traffic, Miscellaneous Asphalt Patch 
Work around posts, all Concrete work, Excavation, Backfill, Shapii1g, Grading and Dewatering 
for any End Anchorage Assembly. Cost for any bonds needed are not included in this price. 
Notes: No material ordered or work scheduled without SIGNED QUOTE AND NOTfCE TO 
OWNER INFO. 

SUBMITTED BY: 

COMPANY: 

ACCEPTANCE SIGNATURE: 

PRINTED SIGNATURE: 

Estimate 
Date Estimate# 

9/23/2015 1529r 

Qty Unit Price U/M Total 

21[ 19.50 LF 4,114.50 
2 3,600.00 EA 7,200.00 

Total $11,314.50 

DATE: I 



Time Impact Analysis 
~z - wrn .. Et---filiI ik.ft4Vi4¥44W« i JJ@l~fttt:ttJkk.J . .C 2 s..iWkn.& &&~."™ - ;.. El¥?i®t.~Sbj:zi:i iiui£ £Et¥.~ 

Work Change Directive No.: ~ 
CT- i · 4 = ~~& ~t±JJ2&£JC££™5±@ &TiFff ~tQii¥fi1iM•#kw~ 

On 12/1/17, During the layout of the guardrail shielding the box culvert at 
Station 120+00 utility conflicts were discovered with the proposed guardrail location. 
Based on a review of the proposed design and existing and newly constructed field 
conditions it was determined that a redesign of the guardrail at this location would be 
necessary. 

The redesign of the area was performed and sent to FOOT, on 12/14/16, along with the 
cost analysis which reflected a substantial net savings to the project. Concurrence from 
FOOT was received on 12/21/16. 

Guardrail realignment & reduction plans were finalized and signed and sealed on 
12/30/16. A cost proposal from the Contractor was requested on 1/8/17 and the cost 
proposal was provided on 1/20/17. 

As of 11/30/17 all project related work was completed and no further activities could be 
performed thus impacting the critical path schedule for the project. 

Based upon the above timeline 62 contract days should be added to the project for the 
required plan change for impacts between 12/1/17 and 2/1/17 



./ 
SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

No. 5 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 1-10-17 EFFECTIVE DATE: 10-9-16 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Timothy Rose Contracting. Inc. 
Project: Old Dixie Highway Resurfacing (From 71 st Street to CR 510) 
OWNER's Contract No. 1138 

--'-'-"'"'-----

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
Revise the 24-lnch proposed forcemain from PVC to DIP. Furthermore, revise the elevations and 

direction to avoid conflicts with proposed stormwater piping. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
Changes were required once field conditions changed due to depth of existing forcemain and 
proposed stormdraln. These changes had to be made In the field once the existing conditions were 
revealed. Therefore, time was of the essence In making the changes. Please see Attachment A for 
additional Information. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
Attachment A 
WCD No.5 from Timothy Rose 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any Claim for a 
Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as defined In the Contract 
Documents. 

Method of determining change In 
Contract Prices 

~ Bid Unit Prices • Lump Sum 
~Other: 
D By :Work Change Directive 

Estimated increase of this Work Change Directive 
$58,244.82 

If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Method of determining change In 
Contract Times 

D Contractor's Records 
0 Engineer's Records • Other: 
0 By Change Order: 

Increase In Contract Time: None 

Substantial Completlon:160 days 
Ready for Final Completion: 180 days 
If the change Involves an Increase, the estimated 
time is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

APPROVED: 

By: ---z~ 
ow 

Date: 

F:\UttllU1a\UTILITY • Enalneellng\Ptojed1 • Ullllly Con11tucUon PennltaURC • Old Dbde Hwy. Rea1uf1dng tom 7111 Sl lo CR 610\ConslNllon Pht1111138 • Work Ch1ng1 
Dlrecllve II.doc 

·.· ·-



ATTACHMENT A: IRC PROJECT N0.1138 OLD DIXIE HIGHWAY RESURFACING 

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE #5 

The following is a description of the changes requested by IRCUD staff. 

1) Pay item #U-4, Install 16" PVC DR14 Reuse Main Offset. This Item was changed to utilize the 
existing 16" O.1.P. aerial crossing. The contractor was able remove and replace the tee bolts at 
the existing bottom 45 degree bends, and then rolling the aerial crossing. This change will 
results in a cost deduct in the contract. 

2) Pay item U-5, Install 24" PVC DR14 Force Main Offset. The material for moving the 24" aerial 
crossing at STA. 182+00 was changed from PVC to O.1.P. for maintenance purposes. This change 
had to be made due to the inadequate amount of cover over the pipe. Also, in addition the 
contractor had to use additional fittings in order to avoid potential conflicts with the new storm 
pipe. The 24" tapping gate valves had to be changed from standard valves to side actuated 
valves due to the cover over the existing force main and the height of the standard valve. This 
change will result in a cost increase for this Item. 

3) IRCUD agreed to purchase material delivered to the project that was a result of the above 
changes and unable to return to the supplier. Also, the restocking charge for the material that 
was returned to the supplier. 

The cost for the above Is respectfully $4093.86, $39,474.56, $12,676.40 for a total of $56,244.82. 
These changes along with the other contract changes will actually result in a decrease in the 
contract amount. 



TIMOTHY ROSE CONTRACTING, INC. 
1360 Old Dixie Highway SW, Suite 106 
Vero Beach, Florida 32962 
(772) 564 7800 Phone (772) 564 7888 Fax 
TlmRose7@comcast.net 

December 13, 2016 

Indian River County 
1800 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

RE: Old Dixie Resurfacing from 71 81 St to CR510 Project 

Qty Descri1,tion 

6 24" Boll Gasket Sets 
6 24" MJ Wedge Lock 
3 24" 45 Bend 

60 Add 60ft • 24" DIP 
2 Add 24" x 6 Tapping Sleeve 
2 Add 6" Tapping Valve 
2 Add 24" Side Actuntors 

20 Add 20ft - 24" PVC 
Subtotal Materials 
15% Overhead - Materials 

Labor 
130 Hours fo1· : Sony 135 Excavator 
26 Hours for: Sany 135 Exeavotor 
20 Hours for : Bobcat Mini Excavator 

8 Homs for : 11000 Gallon Tanker w/Truck 

2 Add Ergo XL Ring & Cover 
I 6" Wet Top 

Senl lo County 
110 24" PVC 

100 16" PVC 

Returned Material 
-I IO Gauge Copper Wire P.urple 
-1 IO Gauge Copper Wire Green 
-4 45 MJ Bend 
-8 Olrmd Kits 
-7 Restrainers 

Worl< Change Directive 
#5 

-·: •··· ·-·,-· 

P1·iee 

40.77 
422.65 

1,230.00 
136.19 

1,022.00 
684.80 

4,280.00 
64.73 

3,930.50 

35.00 
115.00 
78.00 

165.00 

2,294.00 
1160.00 

64.73 
29.IO 

95.00 
95.00 

229.82 
114.80 
196.00 

Amount 

244.62 
2,535.90 
3,690.00 
8,171.40 
2,044.00 
1,369.60 
8,560.00 
1,294.60 

27,910.12 
3,930.50 

4,550.00 
2,990.00 
1,560.00 
1,320.00 

4,51111.00 
860.00 

5,178.40 
2,910.00 

-95.00 
-95.00 

-919.28 
-918.40 

-1,372.00 

, .. :•• 

~It 

.. .-.. ·.·-



· ~5 Marker Bnlls 
-1 Sules Tux 

Totnl Credil - $3646.00 

lle.~locking Fee: Cos! lbr Monies Nol Credilcd Por Returned Mnle1'inl 
4 16" - 45 Bends 
8 16" • Gland Kils 
7 Restmlners - Pipe to Pipe 

Material 16" Reuse 
2 Add 16" Flnnge Kits 

I 5% Overhead 
9 Sony 13SC 

27 Laborers 

Total: ss6,244.82 

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Debbie\~ est 
Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. 

8.00 
206.38 

98.49 
49.20 
84.00 

321.00 
96.30 

115.00 
35.00 

-40.00 
-206.38 

393.96 
393.60 
588.00 

642.00 
96.311 

1,035.00 
945.00 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

, I 
I 

•, I 

l{ i 
::, ! 

! 



SECTION 00948 - VVorl< Change Directive 

No.07 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 5/8/2017 EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/8/2017 

OWNER: lndjan River County 
CONTRACTOR: Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. 
Project: Old Dixie Highway Resurfacing (From 71 81 Street TO CR 510) 
OWNER's Contract No. 113=8..._ __ 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
Based upon a review of the field conditions It was found that eleven existing driveway connections to 

Old Dixie Highway were not identified to be replaced in the original plan set. II was determined that base 
rock stablllzatlon should be installed at each of the connections In order to help ensure and extend the 
long term longevity of the shoulder paving of the reconstructed roadway. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
The purpose of this work change directive is to compensate the Contractor for all out of scope work 

associated with the unforeseen base rock Installation at the eleven existing driveway connections. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
-Contractor Change Proposal 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any Claim for a 
Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as defined in the Contract 
Documents. 

Method of determining change in Method of determining change In 
Contract Prices Contract Times 

§ Bid Unit Prices 
Lump Sum 
Other: Contractors Change Proposal 

0 By :Work Change Directive 

D Contractor's Records 
D Engineer's Records • Other: 
D By Change Order: 

Estimate Increase/decrease in this Work Change No change In Contract time 
Directive 
$2,805.00 

If the change Involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completion:lli days; Jan. 5111, 2017 
Ready for Final Completion: lli days; Feb. 41h, 
2016 
If the change Involves an Increase, the estimated 
time Is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

(Signature) 

Date: 5 ¥ '6'. \ Date: 5 8 •~ Date: 

F:IPubllo Wolks\ENGINEERINO DIVISION PROJECTS\1138-0ld Dixie Hwy R11urfaclng-711I 91 to CR 610\l\dmln\WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVES\WC0-07.Drlvewaya\lRC• 

1138.WCD-07 _DrlveV18y1.doo 

. --: 

1, : 

I 



TtMOTH'lt{O.SECONtkACrlNG, .INt. 
1360-Old Dixie Hi~hway SW; Suite 106 
Vero B~ach1 Florida 32962 
(772) 5641~00'Phone (712):564 7888 'Fax 
TlmRose7@comcast.net 

November '1.81 W16 

hiclla.11 River Cq\.JllW.,.. l'.nglMerihg 
A:ttrn. Mlchii~I N.i~oh 
'.1;800. ;2.1th ,Street' 
Ve.to Beaeh, FL 32960 

Work Change Directive 
#f3 

D~$.J:.r.!ption, 
187 Si:rycl$ of.13ase. Reel< at Drlv~ways-@,$ts.oo l Sq·'Vd 

Total 

Th:aoky<>\.! -

.OebbleW ,. t 
Tl.mothv, Rg~e Cbntracitlt1~} lno. 

· rotAl 
:lBOS,00 

.'$.28.05~0.0· 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

No, 06 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 5/08/2017 EFFECTIVE DATE: 5/06/2017 

OWNER: lndlan River County 
CONTRACTOR: Timothy Rose Contracting. Inc. 
Project: Old Dixie Highway Resurfacing <From 71 st Street TO CR 510) 
OWNER's Contract No. _._11,.,,3=8 __ 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
Based upon a review of the field conditions It was determined that the sidewalk returns and existing 

sidewall< alignment at the Intersection of 84th Street and Old Dixie Highway did not meet ADA 
requirements and did not provide a pedestrian refuge for one side of the marked crosswalk. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
The purpose of this work change directive is to ensure the newly rehabilitated roadway meets current 

ADA guidelines and to compensate the Contractor for all out of scope work Involved In the replacement 
and installation of ADA compliant sidewalk ramps. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
- Contractor Summary of Out of Scope Costs 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any Claim for a 
Change Order based thereon will Involve one or more of the following methods as defined in the Contract 
Documents. 

Method of determining change In 
Contract Prices 

~ 
Bid Unit Prices 
Lump sum 
other: Contractor's Price Quote 

D By :Work Change Directive 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

0 Contractor's Records 
D Engineer's Records • Other: 
D By Change Order: 

Estimate increase/decrease In this Work Change No change In Contract time 
Directive 
$1,125.90 

If the change Involves an Increase, the estimated 
amount Is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completion: 313 days; Jan. 5, 2017 
Ready for Final Completion: 343 days; Feb. 4, 2017 
If the change Involves an Increase, the estimated 
time Is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

~ Z::.._ED_·_s _ _,.,,,_
1 

~ ~ -S- v . E ~• 
ENGINEER (Signature) 

Date: 5 8' 2 01 ?-

F:\Pul>llo Work1\ENOINEERINO DIVISION PROJECTS\1138-0ld Obde Hwy R .. Uffaclng-711181 to CR 610\Admln\WDRK CHAIIOE DIRECTIVE8\WCD-08_8klewalkl~RC• 
11u_wco-oa_8ldewalk ,te•th.doo 

•.· .. 

,·-



• Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. 
1360 Old Dixie Highway SW, Suite 106 

Vero Beach FL 32962 
(772) 564.7800 Phone (772) 564.7888 Fax 

IlmRose7@comcastnet 

December 19, 2016 

Indian River County - Engineering 
1800 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

RE: Old Dixie Resurfacing from 71 st St to CR510 Project 

Work Change Directive 
#6 

Description 
60 Sq Ft of Sidewalk, place & finish 19ft x 5ft of 6" 

thick sidewalk - 10.55 Sq Vds 

Short Load of Concrete 

Add 2 Truncated Domes - 20 Sq Ft 

Total 

TOTAL 
$400.90 

$205.00 

$520.00 

$1125.90 

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Thank you-

Debbie West 
Timothy Rose Contracting, Inc. 

---•.· 

--- ·-

•.-. ·.--. 


